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HAREKET Proje Taşımacılığı

Specification for chassis

	Variant Description
	TGX 41.680 8X4/4 BBS 

	Basic vehicle number:
	L94XKR65-00000 

	Type of vehicle:
	Semitrailer tractor, Conventional 

	Cab:
	XXL Cab with high roof 

	Wheelbase:
	2600 mm

	Overhang:
	0725 mm

	Steering:
	L 

	Front-axle load:
	8000 Kg

	Rear axle load:
	33500 Kg

	Perm. gross weight
	41000 Kg


Tyres
	Front axle
	2 * 81#R0080592 MI 385/65R22,5 XF2 TL      160     K Strg-Lh
	

	Second steering axle
	2 * 81#R0080592 MI 385/65R22,5 XF2 TL      160     K Strg-Lh
	

	Rear axle
	4 * 81#R0080530 MI 315/80R22,5 XDY3 TL     156/150 K Drive-S + G
	

	2nd rear axle
	4 * 81#R0080530 MI 315/80R22,5 XDY3 TL     156/150 K Drive-S + G
	

	Spare wheel
	1 * 81#R0080592 MI 385/65R22,5 XF2 TL      160     K Strg-Lh
	


Colours
	chassis
	9011 graphite black RAL 9011 matt
	W
	

	wheels
	9006 White aluminium acrylic RAL 9006
	N
	

	cab
	9010 Pure white RAL 9010
	N
	


Customer specification: equipment for vehicle TGX 41.680 8X4/4 BBS / L94XKR65-00000

Engine Cooling System Clutch
	018YLS
	MAN 8-cylinder 4-valve V8 engine D2868LF06, displacement 16160 ccm, with Common Rail injection, turbocharging and intercooling, EDC engine regulation, rating 680 hp / 500 kW at 1900 rpm, torque 2700 Nm, at 1100 - 1700 rpm, low-pollutant exhaust gases to EURO5 and EEV standard. SCR catalyst and AD-Blue injection. With on-board diagnosis system (OBD2) and NOX control.


	

	124ARS
	additional fuel filter heated with water trap, make SEPAR  
	

	203ESM
	Steuermodul f. ext. Datenaustausch (KSM)m. Flotten-Management-Systemschnittstelle(FMS)Aufbaufunktionalität


	

	208ALS
	Controlled MAN Exhaust Valve Brake EVBec. Can also be triggered by Brakematik. The brake power of this EVB is optimally controlled by butterfly valve actuating cylinders. Comprises V-constant control (Constant braking). If cruise control is set this permits constant speed on downhills by triggering the continuous brakes as required.


	

	210AAS
	flame starting system   
	

	211FRS
	Ceram clutch if WSK fitted   
	

	542BAM
	low-noise certification for Austria and L plate  
	

	542BCM
	COP document   
	

	542BKM
	exhaust gas certificate Euronorm   
	


Intake / Exhaust System
	206TAM
	Tailpipe elbow for raised or vertical exhaust


	


Gearbox
	022TOS
	Getriebe ZF 12 AS 2740 OD, 12 Vorwärts- 2 Rückwärtsgänge, Übersetzungsbereich 12,33 - 0,78, geeignet für Zuggesamtgewichte bis 250 t (unter Beachtung der Schwertransport Information!). Automatisiertes Klauengetriebe. Mit MAN TipMatic: Schaltung und Kupplu


	


Power Take-Offs
	212AAM
	Gearshift lock. When the power take-off is engaged no gear can be engaged in the gearbox.


	


Front Axle / Front Springs / Front Axle Load
	026EFM
	Low-friction parabolic springs, 9.5 t, with, shock absorbers.


	

	534FRW
	Permissible FA load 9000 kg. Note tyre load rating.


	


Rear Axle / Rear Springs / Rear Axle Load
	028FPM
	rear springs parabolic 16 t   
	

	034MSM
	MAN hub reduction rear tandem axle AP HPD-1682/HP-1652. Gross train weights: for i <= 4.0: 70 t (for heavy-duty transport for up to 10 % 160 t, otherwise up to 120 t). For i > 4.0: 82 t (for heavy-duty transport up to 250 t). See heavy-duty transport fitting requirement information. For actual axle loads see load variants.


	

	535TNW
	permissible leading/rear axle load 8000/2 X 13000 kg  
	


Transmission ratios
	035FAW
	planetary axle ratio i = 4.83   
	


Rims
	038GHM
	Disc wheels, 10-hole, 11.75 x 22.5 on 1st front axle TL. Extra weight 2x 8 kg compared to 9.00- 22.5 wheels.


	

	038SHM
	Disc wheels, 10-hole, 11.75 x 22.5 on leading axle TL. Extra weight 23 kg per complete 385/65R 22.5 wheel compared to 315/70 R 22.5


	

	038THM
	Aluminium disc wheels, 10-hole, 11.75 x 22.5 as spare wheel TL. Extra weight 23 kg per complete 385/65 R 22.5 wheel compared to 315/70 R 22.5.


	


Fuel Tanks
	123CCM
	strainer for fuel tank   
	


Frame
	233EMM
	Three-piece steel bumper, new version for optimum passage of cooling air. This makes gross train weights with polyurethane and steel pumps identical. If the vehicle has a front underride guard no radiator guiard is possible. The robust three-piece steel bumper is the optimal equipment for all vehicles used off-road and on construction sites.


	

	236FAM
	rear cross member for heavy transp. and standard trailer coupling normal and heavy transp.coupling low 
	

	294AAM
	support plate for gooseneck (low-loader)  
	


Trailer/Fifth-wheel Coupling
	491CCM
	JOST JSK 38 G - 1 3/5" fifth-wheel coupling, height 290 mm, with cardan suspension. Also suitable for off-road use. Max. fifth-wheel load 36000 kg, D value 260 kN, weight approx. 265 kg, connecting hole pattern to DIN 74081 and ISO 3842.


	


Brake System
	034ECS
	brake shoe width for rear axle 220 mm  
	

	045AEM
	Bus-stop brake. If gear lever is in neutral and pto engaged the brake cylinders can be pressurised.


	

	261ACM
	brake connection front 2-line   
	

	262AHM
	additional 2-line brake connection at end of frame  
	

	262EFM
	Aluminium air tanks Weight saving for 4x2: 10 kg, for 6x2 and 6x4: 15 kg.


	

	265AFM
	parking brake with pneumatic application of front wheel brakes  
	


Cab exterior
	050NHS
	XXL cab, 2440 mm wide, 2280 mm long. Maximum interior space for most exacting comfort requirements even with 2 drivers. Very large number of storage facilities. High position of the cab gives excellent view and low engine hood permits easy changing to the co-drivers seat. High seating position for good view.


	

	150AZM
	In lhd vehicles the cab tilt mechanism in on the right side behind the bumper. The tilt mechanism is simple and functional in design. The rockers permit a cab tilt angle of over 65° (F2000: approx. 50°) and thus better access to engine and components for maintenance and repair work. Electrically operated.


	

	388AKM
	The sun visors are fastened with 4 high-strength plastic brackets. At the side they are also supported by the mounts for the marker lights. The visor brackets are prepared for additional attachments.


	


Cab interior
	058NKM
	ISRINGHAUSEN high-comfort driver's seat with climate control. Unique sitting experience for the driver and maximum comfort whatever the weather. A barely perceptible temperature-controlled micro-airflow cools and dries the contact faces on cushion and backrest. If necessary the integrated heater provides the necessary warmth.


	

	059NHM
	High-comfort co-driver's seat from a new generation in design, comfort and operation. Fittings: air suspension, integrated belt system, storage pocket and ventilation slits on seat back.


	

	153EYM
	EBERSPÄCHER AIRTRONIC D4S is a diesel/air heater with a maximum heat output of 3.5 kW. Temperature can be set at a clock with thermostat function. Heat output is controlled in 4 stages from 1000 to 3500 W. The heater is under the co-driver's footwell. The


	

	276ACW
	armrests for driver's seat   
	

	278EAM
	The air connection in the cab takes air from the existing circuit for seat, air horn etc. For this a hose connection with wing nut cap is fitted under the bottom bunk near the stowage box behind the bulkhead.


	

	390ATM
	The storage box is stowed under the bunk and can be pulled out. It has two compartments inside: up to three 2 l bottles will fit in the first compartment, while the compartment behind can be used for other utensils..


	


Instruments
	042FPM
	EC tachograph electronic - 2 drivers with add. recorder for tankers (no EU-approval since 2006) 
	

	325EZW
	language 1 'Turkish' for display in instrument panel  
	

	339ANM
	crankshaft revolutions counter   
	

	339FKM
	Trailer data display in instrument panel. Tyre pressure management TPM for correspondingly equipped trailers. The pressure signals from the trailer are shown in the display via the vehicle's CAN bus. In this way most tyre damage can be prevented.


	

	339FLM
	Trailer data display in instrument panel. Brake pad check system for correspondingly equipped trailers. The pad thicknesses in the trailer are shown in the display via the vehicle's CAN bus. In this way servicing of brakes can be optimised.


	

	339FMM
	Trailer data display in instrument panel. Axle load check system for correspondingly equipped trailers. The axle load signals from the trailer are shown in the display via the vehicle's CAN bus. 


	


Lights
	310CLM
	Foglamps and additional high-beam headlights are grouped in single housings. One free-form reflector is used for both units, and one standard H4 lamp fulfils both functions. The high-beam filament is used for the additional headlight and the low-beam fila


	

	310FRM
	2 spotlights on rack behind cab   
	

	352EPM
	2 halogen revolving beacons yellow on cab roof left and right  
	

	353CAM
	A light under the middle step on the co-driver's side, operated from switch in dashboard, lights up the area in the ramp mirror on the co-driver's side and thus assists in manoeuvring in the dark. The driver can thus recognise the road condition and obstacles on the co-driver's side better.


	


Electrical System
	324CAM
	2 air horns on cab roof   
	

	326CKM
	Trailer socket for ABS at frame end


	

	326CWM
	Trailer socket, 24 V, 7 + 7 pole, for reversing light and rear foglamp at frame end. 1 socket for normal trailer lighting. 1 socket for rear foglamp and reversing light


	

	326MTM
	socket 24V 7+7-pole at front   
	

	327AFM
	battery main switch, mechanical   
	


For Special Vehicles
	124FRM
	hydraulic fluid reservoir aluminium 300l on rack behind cab  
	

	240EUM
	front plate for heavy transport coupling  
	

	280ACW
	wiring for tank truck to ADR   
	


Other
	277APW
	BEKA-MAX fully automatic central lubrication system for fifth-wheel coupling.


	

	405CPM
	20 m tyre inflator hose with pressure gauge  
	

	405FDM
	2 warning flashers loose   
	

	407AAM
	jack 25 t   
	

	490TCM
	3-stage hydraulic system for heavy- duty transport with connections on rack behind cab, engine-dependent 
	

	490TEM
	additional hydraulic connections at frame end for heavy-duty transport  
	

	490TFM
	additional hydraulic connections at front cross member for heavy-duty transport 
	


Load variants and miscellaneous
	007NXW
	gross combination weight 250 t   
	

	524JPW
	load variant 44000 kg   
	


Auxiliary equipment ex works
	ZW006M
	entry in reg.document: RA load up to 16.0t only if max.speed 40 km/h; up
	


İlktuğ Çağatay Kepek

MAN Kamyon ve Otobüs Tic. A.Ş.

Vehicle data Power train  - TGX 41.680 8X4 4 BBS   L94XKR65-HAREKET
	Truck train:
	Semitrailer train

	GTW [kg]
	44000

	Design speed [km/h]/engine speed at design speed [rpm]
	89/1670

	Residual climbing ability in the highest gear at design speed [%]
	3,2


Engine

	Sales code
	Designation
	Performance
	Start of green speed range
	End of green speed range
	Max. speed

	018YL
	engine D2868LF06 - 680 hp / 500 kw EURO5 SCR 2700 Nm V8 C-R OBD2  
	680
	1220
	1310
	1900


Gearbox

	Sales code
	Designation
	Transmission intervals
	max. GCW
	Forward gears
	Reverse gears

	022TO
	gearbox ZF 12 AS 2740 OD MAN TipMatic with WSK440 and retarder 
	12,33-0,78
	250000
	12
	2

	Forward gears
	1
	2
	3
	4
	5
	6
	7
	8
	9
	10
	11
	12

	Transmission
	12,33
	9,59
	7,44
	5,78
	4,57
	3,55
	2,70
	2,10
	1,63
	1,27
	1,00
	0,78


Rear axle

	Sales code
	Designation
	Design
	Load capacity
	Transmission
	max. GCW

	034MS
	hub-reduction rear axle HPD-1682/ HP-1652  
	AP
	32000
	4.83   
	80000


Tyres (rear axle)

	Tread pattern
	Sales group
	Diameter
	Circumference
	Single load
	Double load
	SI

	MI 315/80R22,5 XDY3 TL     156/150 K Drive-S + G
	81#R0080530
	1098
	3350
	4000
	3350
	K


Traction

	Skid point [%]
	40
	Condition of the ground
	Road

	Moving-off behaviour in the lowest gear [%]
	22
	at eng. speed [rpm]
	1100


Speed (On-road gears): at max. eng. speed
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Climbing ability (On-road gears): Road
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Chassis - TGX 41.680 8X4 4 BBS   L94XKR65-HAREKET
	Cab: 
	XXL Cab with high roof

	Wheelbase/overhang 
	2600/725


Semitrailer: 

	Width: 
	2440

	Height: 
	2682

	Max. overall height: 
	4000

	Distance to cab: 
	240

	Weight of fifth-wheel coupling: 
	135

	Semitrailer weight: 
	0

	Max. payload (calculated): 
	27125


Chassis: 

	Load capacity: 
	27320

	Perm. weight: 
	41000 Kg (8,0/7,5/13,0/13,0)


Tyres: 

	Diameter: 
	1098

	tFA:   385/65R22.5
	30 Kg Change tyres

	tRA:  315/80R22.5
	30 Kg Change tyres


Pickup plate: 

	Fifth-wheel height unladen/laden
	1141/1071

	Fifth-wheel coupling height: 
	185

	Fifth-wheel lead: 
	1201


Table of axle loads:

	Weight distribution
	Centre of gravity to tFA
	at front (kg)
	%
	at rear (kg)
	%
	total (kg)
	%

	Chassis incl. change of tyres
	
	7450
	18,1
	6290
	15,3
	13740
	33,5

	Fifth-wheel coupling
	
	38
	
	97
	
	135
	

	Load capacity / payload
	4249
	128
	0,3
	27192
	66,3
	27320
	66,6

	Body empty 3402
	4249
	0
	0
	0
	0
	0
	0

	
	
	======
	
	======
	
	======
	

	Overall load
	
	7616
	18,5
	33579
	81,9
	41195
	100,4

	Max.axle loads
	
	8000
	
	33500
	
	41000
	

	Load reserve (+)/overload (-)
	
	384
	
	-79
	
	-195
	

	
	
	----------
	
	----------
	
	----------
	

	Chassis dead weight (standard)
	
	
	
	
	
	13680
	

	Change tyres
	
	
	
	
	
	60
	

	
	
	
	
	
	
	----------
	

	Corr. dead weight
	
	
	
	
	
	13740
	


Payload diagram - TGX 41.680 8X4 4 BBS   L94XKR65-HAREKET
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Swing-out radii: 1941 / 2300

2600 mm Wheelbase


Heights sheet - TGX 41.680 8X4 4 BBS   L94XKR65-HAREKET
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Length diagram - TGX 41.680 8X4 4 BBS   L94XKR65-HAREKET
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